
 

 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
Wednesday 17 October 2012 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Julie Dore Chair/Leader of the Council 
Councillor Isobel Bowler Culture, Sport & Leisure 
Councillor Leigh Bramall Business, SKills & Development 
Councillor Jackie Drayton Children, Young People & Families 
Councillor Harry Harpham Deputy Leader/Homes & Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal Communities & Inclusion 
Councillor Mary Lea Health, Care & Independent Living 
Councillor Bryan Lodge Finance & Resources 
Councillor Jack Scott Environment, Waste & Streetscene 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Cabinet discusses and takes decisions on the most significant issues facing the 
City Council.  These include issues about the direction of the Council, its policies and 
strategies, as well as city-wide decisions and those which affect more than one 
Council service.  Meetings are chaired by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Julie 
Dore.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Cabinet 
meetings.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further 
information. 
 
Cabinet meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the Cabinet may 
have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you
[...]
opting a completely discretionary financial assistance scheme. 
 

6.2 An analysis of each of these options is shown below: 
 
Doing Nothing 
 
6.3 Any authority which does not agree a local scheme by January 2013 will have to 

adopt a government imposed ‘default’ scheme based on the current CTB 
scheme. In effect, this means that Councils in default will be forced to meet the 
full cost of expenditure that such a scheme generates. It would also need to 
make provision for any future increase in demand. 

 
6.4 This option is not being recommended because it comes with a high degree of 

financial risk, would be reputationally damaging and takes control of the scheme 
away from the Council. 

 
Discount Scheme Linked to Income Bands 
 
6.5 Under this type of scheme Council Tax support would be provided at a level 

equivalent to a household’s full Council Tax liability if their income was below a 
certain amount, e.g. £100 per week, with stepped reductions in support as 
income rises. An illustrative example of how this could look is shown below: 

 
Household income up to £100   =   100% council tax support 
Household income up to £150   =   75% council tax support 
Household income up to £200   =   50% council tax support 
Household income up to £250   =   25% council tax support 
Household income above £250 =   no support. 

 
6.6 The advantages of this approach include: 
 

i. The scheme would be clear to claimants and easy to understand. 
 
ii. There could be some people who would be better off than under the current 

scheme. 
 
iii. Once established, it would be fairly simple to administer. 

 
6.7 However, this option is not being recommended because: 
 

i. It is a fairly ‘blunt’ tool, for example, the level of support takes no account of 
the number of people in a household, so for example, a single person with an 
income of £180 would get the same level of support as a family with 2 children 
in the same income band. This calls into question the fairness of this 
approach.  

 
ii. The level of support is not very responsive to changes in income, for example, 

a household income of £200 could attract 50% support. If the next income 
band below £200 was £150, a reduction in weekly income of up to £50 would 
not result in an increase in Council Tax support. 

 

Page 23



14/29 

iii. Some claimants would face very high reductions in support based on slight 
increases in income. For example, a household income of £99 may get 100% 
support whilst an income of £101 may only get 75% support.  

 
iv. To overcome issues of ‘fairness’, there may be a temptation to introduce 

additional criteria (e.g. capital limits, income disregards, allowances for 
special needs). However, this added complexity would soon mean that the 
‘advantages’ of a discount scheme would be lost. 

 
v. At this stage it is highly unlikely the IT changes required to support this 

approach could be delivered within the required timescales. 
 
vi. There is a risk that the migration of existing CTB claimants to this scheme 

would not be achieved in the required timescales.  
 
A Completely Discretionary Financial Assistance Scheme 
 
6.8 This approach would look to make awards of Council Tax support on an 

individual basis.  
 
6.9 Under this type of scheme it would be possible to bring together several different 

income streams in order to provide a holistic approach. Council Tax support 
would form one element of such a scheme with other funding such as free 
school meals, Discretionary Housing Payments, Social Fund Loans, Community 
Care Grants, homeless prevention funding and even supporting people funding. 

 
6.10 This approach would in effect bring together all of the Councils’ “unringfenced” 

discretionary payment schemes under one scheme. The advantages of such 
an approach include: 

 
i. The ability to take an overall view of a household’s financial circumstances, 

using one assessment and one set of data , would increase efficiency, benefit 
customers who don’t need to access different services, and would fit in with 
the Council’s aim of a whole household service offer to different customer 
groups. 

 
ii. The scheme could be extended to providing help advice and support to 

customers who need to access non Council services such as Department for 
Work and Pensions administered benefits and pensions. 

 
6.11 However, this option is not being recommended because: 
 

i. The scheme would require highly knowledgeable, skilled staff supported by 
sophisticated systems and processes. The degree of training and the time 
needed for this, the time and cost of developing the system needed to support 
the scheme and the challenge of integrating into one team staff from a 
number of services do not fit within the timescales the Council will have to 
work too. 

 
ii. The need to individually reassess 60,000 plus claimants against a wide 

ranging financial assessment significantly increases the risk that the Council 
will not be able to migrate from one system to another on time.  

 

Page 24



15/29 

iii. Not all recipients of Council Tax support will need or indeed be eligible for 
wider financial support. Including Council Tax support in a wider package of 
corporate financial support could add complexity, delay assessments and 
impact on Council Tax collection. 

 
iv. Operating a discretionary based scheme with little or no reference to 

regulatory criteria would increase significantly the risk of legal challenge to the 
Council. Such legal challenge could require significant resources to deal with 
and could lead to cases progressing to Judicial Review, which would further 
increase any financial and reputational risk to the Council. 

 
v. It would not comply with the minimum legislative requirements of a local 

scheme including that the scheme must specify the class of persons entitled 
to assistance and set out the reduction to which persons in each class will be 
entitled to.   

 
v
[...]
oposed additions to the capital programme listed 

in Appendix 1, including the procurement strategies and 

delegations of authority to the Director of Commercial Services 

Page 21 of 22 Page 71



2012/13 Budget Monitoring – Month 4 

Page 22 of 22 

or Delegated Officer, as appropriate,  to award the necessary 

contracts following stage approval by Capital Programme 

Group;

(ii) approve the proposed variations in Appendix 1; and note 

(iii) that there were neither emergency approvals nor variations 

approved by Directors under their delegated authority; 

(iv) the latest position on the Capital Programme including the 

current level of forecasting performance, and; 

(v) the two variations approved by EMT. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

101. To formally record changes to the Revenue Budget and the Capital 

Programme and gain Member approval for changes in line with 

Financial Regulations and to reset the capital programme in line with 

latest information. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

102. A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the 

process undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to 

Members.  The recommendations made to Members represent what 

Officers believe to be the best options available to the Council, in line 

with Council priorities, given the constraints on funding and the use to 

which funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the Capital 

Programme

Eugene Walker 
Director of Finance 

Page 72



C
a
p
it
a
l 
S

c
h
e
m

e
s

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  

  
 A

p
p
e
n
d
ix

 1
 

S
c
h

e
m

e
 D

e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

 
A

p
p

ro
v
a
l

T
y
p

e
 

V
a
lu

e
£
0
0
0

P
ro

c
u

re
m

e
n

t 
R

o
u

te
 

A
D

D
IT

IO
N

S
:-

C
a
s
tl

e
 M

a
rk

e
t 

D
e
c
o

m
m

is
s
io

n
in

g
 

C
a
b
in

e
t 

a
p
p
ro

v
e
d
 a

n
 £

1
8
.3

m
 s

c
h
e
m

e
 i
n
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1
1
 t

o
 r

e
p
la

c
e
 t

h
e
 C

it
y
’s

 l
if
e
 e

x
p
ir
e
d
 

in
d
o

[...]
rking with providers to target those young people who most need support 
and ensure that this provision fits closely with the wider local offer. 

  
 
10.0 

 
EQUALITY AND IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

  
10.1 An assessment has been completed and is attached. Equalities issues were 

addressed in the initial bid to the Department for Business Innovation and 
Skills (BIS) and incorporated into the design of the programme. 
 

  
11.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
11.1 A range of options have been considered but due to the very low level of 

funding they would attract they could not deliver the impact required to 
address the level of youth unemployment and skill shortages currently being 
experienced in the SCR economy.  

  
  
  

Page 114



12.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
12.1 The f  The following recommendations will allow the city to secure £27.8m 

from the Skills Funding Agency on behalf of  the Sheffield City Region and 
provide young people and adults  across Sheffield and the city-region with 
sustainable employment  opportunities as well as improving their skills up to 
level 3. 

  
13.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
13.1 
 

That Cabinet: 

 • approves the City Deal for Skills programme developed in line with its 
corporate plan objectives.  

• agrees that Sheffield City Council will offer to act as the accountable body 
for the skills programme on behalf of the Local Enterprise Partnership and 
the other local authorities within city-region boundaries. 

• recognises and approves that any income received in advance, due to the 
time lag between receipt of the funding and the spending on the 
programme, as explained in the body of this report,  will be required to be 
‘carried forward’ to future years and should not be considered to be an 
under spend in-year. This amount will be highlighted in the monthly 
budget monitoring reports for approval.  

• grant delegated authority to the Executive Director, Children, Young 
People and Families, in consultation wi
[...]
needed: No 

Approved (Lead Manager):         Date:       

Approved (EIA Lead person for Portfolio):        Date:       

Does the proposal/ decision impact on or relate to specialist provision: no 

Page 122



Version 2.0 (November 2011) 

 

Risk rating: Low 

 

Action plan 

Area of impact Action and mitigation Lead, timescale and how it 
will be monitored/reviewed 

-Select-             

-Select-             

-Select-             

-Select-             

-Select-             

-Select-             

-Select-             

-Select-             

-Select-             

-Select-             

-Select-             

-Select-             

 

Approved (Lead Manager):        Date:       

Approved (EIA Lead Officer for Portfolio):        Date:       

Page 123



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	9 A Local Scheme for Council Tax Support
	Council Tax Support (2)

	10 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring 2012- 13 (Month 4)
	Revenue Budget and Capital Programme Monitoring (Month 4) Report

	11 Medium Term Financial Strategy
	12 The City Deal for Skills
	City Deal EIA




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting held 17 October 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Isobel Bowler, Leigh Bramall, Jackie Drayton, 

Harry Harpham (Deputy Chair), Mazher Iqbal, Mary Lea and 
Bryan Lodge 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1. Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Julie Dore and Jack Scott. 
 
2.  
 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

2.1 Councillor Harry Harpham (Cabinet Member for Homes and Neighbourhoods) 
referred to a number of events which were being held this week in Sheffield as 
part of Local Democracy Week. These included a "Speaker's Corner" on two days 
in front of the Town hall and in Hallam Square, primary school visits to the Town 
Hall, Community Roadshows at the North and South Community Assembly 
meetings and at the Cabinet in the Community event in the South-West 
Community Assembly area. 

  
2.2 The City Council offered opportunities for members of the public to participate in it 

decision -making meetings such as Council, Cabinet and Community Assemblies 
and also at Scrutiny Committees, by asking questions and submitting and 
speaking to petitions on Council policies and services. Additionally, there was a 
huge amount of consultation that the Council enters into outside of public 
meetings and which, sometimes is referred to in Cabinet reports.  

  
2.3 The Cabinet in particular, through its Cabinet in the Community Programme, had 

welcomed the opportunity to hold discussions with members of the public and this 
year, the Programme provided for the community to choose a subject that they 
wished to discuss with Cabinet which hopefully would allow for a more free flowing 
exchange of views. He also urged members of the public to attend the Speaker’s 
Corner events. 

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 26th September, 2012 were approved as a 



Meeting of the Cabinet 17.10.2012 

Page 2 of 11 
 

correct record. 
 
6.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

6.1 Council Policy on Outsourcing 
  
6.1.2 Mr Nigel Slack re-iterated the question he asked at the Council 

meeting on 3rd October, 2012, specifically, would this Council 
undertake to carry out a root and branch re-valuation of it's attitude to 
outsourcing and put firm policies in place to limit it's scope and to 
extend it's transparency and accountability?    

  
6.1.3 In asking his question, Mr Slack requested a clearer response, also 

commenting that he was happy to place on record his confidence that 
the Sheffield contract management staff are professionals, who place 
a high regard on the probity of their duties. He further commented that 
it had also been shown, however, that they could get too close to the 
task at hand and lose some overall vision. He stated that the he was 
meeting the Council’s Commercial Director to explore areas of 
agreement for improvement. 

  
6.1.4 Councillor Bryan Lodge (Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources) 

apologised if Mr Slack did not feel the answer he received at the 
Council meeting was clear, but responded that Sheffield had been 
found to be one of the most robust organisations across the public 
sector in terms of its management of its outsourcing arrangements, 
receiving many complements from central Government and other 
organisations and commonly being regarded as a beacon of good 
practice in this area. He, therefore, did not feel it would be beneficial 
or appropriate to conduct a root and branch re-evaluation of its 
approach to outsourcing. 

  
6.2 Public Questions Procedure 
  
6.2.1 Mr Nigel Slack commented that the current 'Public Questions' 

procedures was failing members of the public. This lack of clarity 
could have been addressed at the full Council meeting if the 
opportunity existed for me to comment on the reply he received at that 
point. He was aware that the Council was taking some steps to 
improve the Council's connection to the public, at a meeting on the 
23rd October about Community Assemblies, etc. Mr Slack asked that, 
in the meantime, would the Council suggest to the Chairs of all 
meetings that they are as strict about Councillors answering the 
questions as they sometimes are about members of the public asking 
them? 

  
6.2.2 Councillor Harry Harpham (Cabinet Member for Homes and 

Neighbourhoods) responded that the conduct of Councillors in all 
meetings was governed by a Code of Conduct  and that, Chairs of 
meetings, in his experience, ran meetings very well, in an atmosphere 



Meeting of the Cabinet 17.10.2012 

Page 3 of 11 
 

where Councillors could be passionate about a variety of issues. 
However, he would personally take on board Mr Slack’s comments 
and bear them in mind in the future.   

  
6.2.3 Councillor Mazher Iqbal (Cabinet Member for Communities and 

Inclusion) added that the meeting Mr Slack referred to on 23rd October 
was organised by Sheffield for democracy but that the Council had 
helped to facilitate that meeting. 

  
6.3 Openness, Transparency etc. 
  
 Mr Martin Brighton asked the following questions which he had 

intended to ask of Councillor Julie Dore, and which, he requested, 
should be responded to by Cabinet Members as either a “yes” or “no” 
answer:-  

  
6.3.1 Do you know why you have not received this Citizen’s questions in 

writing? Counciilor Harry Harpham (Cabinet Member for Homes and 
Neighbourhoods) responded that he did not. 

  
6.3.2 Do you agree that elected Members should be able to decide what 

they can and cannot read? Councillor Harry Harpham responded that 
of course they should. 

  
6.3.3 Is it right to sacrifice transparency for reputational management? 

Councillor Harry Harpham indicated that he was unable to answer the 
question in a “yes” or “no” fashion.  

  
6.3.4 Did Councillor Julie Dore know why she had not received my e-mail 

requested by her at the last meeting of the City Council? Councillor 
Harry Harpham indicated that he would refer this question to 
Councillor Julie Dore.  

  
6.3.5 Do you agree with the concept of having a Speaker’s Corner in the 

City Centre and with the sentiments of Jeremy Clifford of The Star 
newspaper supporting Freedom of Speech and the Public’s “Right to 
Know”? Councillor Harry Harpham responded that he fully supported 
Freedom of Speech but was unable to comment on the newspaper 
article Mr Brighton referred to as he had not seen it. 

  
6.3.6 Does your open, transparent and accountable Council believe in 

freely disclosing information rather than forcing Freedom of 
Information request? Councillor Harry Harpham indicated that he was 
unable to answer the question in a “yes” or “no” fashion. 

 
7.  
 

RETIREMENT OF STAFF 
 

7.1 There were no details of staff retirements to report. 
 
8.  ITEMS CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY 



Meeting of the Cabinet 17.10.2012 

Page 4 of 11 
 

  
8.1 The Chief Executive reported that there had been no items of business called in 

for scrutiny arising from the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26th September, 2012.  
         
8.2 The Cabinet noted the information reported. 
 
9.  
 

IMPLEMENTING THE GOVERNMENT'S COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT CHANGES 
 

9.1 The Cabinet received a report of the Executive Director, Resources regarding the 
implementation of the Government’s Council Tax Benefit changes. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- 
  
 (a) notes the proposed Council Tax support scheme detailed in the report and 

set out in Appendix 2 to the report; and 
   
 (b) recommends to Council that it approve the scheme, to come into force on 1 

April 2013. 
  
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
 There are very significant legislative, IT, time and cost issues which mean that it 

will be in the best interests of the Council to establish a CTS scheme which, from 
2013, aligns as closely as possible to the current CTB scheme.  

  
 This will:- 
  
 (a) provide more confidence that we will be able to deliver the scheme within the 

government’s timescales and within its funding provision; 
   
 (b) spread the burden of the cut equitably across all working age claimants; 
   
 (c) be relatively simple to administer; and 
   
 (d) minimise disruption to taxpayers 
   
 Adopting the scheme as proposed in this report will ensure that the Council meets 

its statutory obligations to provide a local scheme of Council Tax Support.  
  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.1 There are a number of other options available to the Council including: 
  
 (a) Doing nothing; 
   
 (b) Introducing a discount support scheme linked to income bands 
   
 (c) Adopting a completely discretionary financial assistance scheme. 
  
 An analysis of each of these options is shown below: 



Meeting of the Cabinet 17.10.2012 

Page 5 of 11 
 

  
9.4.2 Doing Nothing 
  
 Any authority which does not agree a local scheme by January 2013 will have to 

adopt a government imposed ‘default’ scheme based on the current CTB scheme. 
In effect, this means that Councils in default will be forced to meet the full cost of 
expenditure that such a scheme generates. It would also need to make provision 
for any future increase in demand. 

  
 This option is not being recommended because it comes with a high degree of 

financial risk, would be reputationally damaging and takes control of the scheme 
away from the Council. 

  
9.4.3 Discount Scheme Linked to Income Bands 
  
 Under this type of scheme Council Tax support would be provided at a level 

equivalent to a household’s full Council Tax liability if their income was below a 
certain amount, e.g. £100 per week, with stepped reductions in support as income 
rises. An illustrative example of how this could look is shown below: 

  
 Household income up to £100   =   100% council tax support 

Household income up to £150   =   75% council tax support 
Household income up to £200   =   50% council tax support 
Household income up to £250   =   25% council tax support 
Household income above £250 =   no support. 

  
 The advantages of this approach include: 
   

(a) the scheme would be clear to claimants and easy to understand; 
  
(b) there could be some people who would be better off than under the current 

scheme; and 
  
(c) 
 

once established, it would be fairly simple to administer. 

 However, this option is not being recommended because:- 
  
 (a) it is a fairly ‘blunt’ tool, for example, the level of support takes no account of 

the number of people in a household, so for example, a single person with 
an income of £180 would get the same level of support as a family with 2 
children in the same income band. This calls into question the fairness of 
this approach; 

  
(b) the level of support is not very responsive to changes in income, for 

example, a household income of £200 could attract 50% support. If the next 
income band below £200 was £150, a reduction in weekly income of up to 
£50 would not result in an increase in Council Tax support; 

  
(c) some claimants would face very high reductions in support based on slight 

increases in income. For example, a household income of £99 may get 



Meeting of the Cabinet 17.10.2012 

Page 6 of 11 
 

100% support whilst an income of £101 may only get 75% support;  
  
(d) to overcome issues of ‘fairness’, there may be a temptation to introduce 

additional criteria (e.g. capital limits, income disregards, allowances for 
special needs). However, this added complexity would soon mean that the 
‘advantages’ of a discount scheme would be lost; 

  
(e) at this stage it is highly unlikely the IT changes required to support this 

approach could be delivered within the required timescales; and 
  

 (f) there is a risk that the migration of existing CTB claimants to this scheme 
would not be achieved in the required timescales. 

   
9.4.4 A Completely Discretionary Financial Assistance Scheme 
  
 This approach would look to make awards of Council Tax support on an individual 

basis.  
  
 Under this type of scheme it would be possible to bring together several different 

income streams in order to provide a holistic approach. Council Tax support would 
form one element of such a scheme with other funding such as free school meals, 
Discretionary Housing Payments, Social Fund Loans, Community Care Grants, 
homeless prevention funding and even supporting people funding. 

  
 This approach would in effect bring together all of the Councils’ “unringfenced” 

discretionary payment schemes under one scheme. The advantages of such an 
approach include:- 

   
(a) the ability to take an overall view of a household’s financial circumstances, 

using one assessment and one set of data , would increase efficiency, 
benefit customers who don’t need to access different services, and would fit 
in with the Council’s aim of a whole household service offer to different 
customer groups; and; 

  
(b) the scheme could be extended to providing help advice and support to 

customers who need to access non Council services such as Department for 
Work and Pensions administered benefits and pensions. 

  
 However, this option is not being recommended because:- 

 
 (a) the scheme would require highly knowledgeable, skilled staff supported by 

sophisticated systems and processes. The degree of training and the time 
needed for this, the time and cost of developing the system needed to 
support the scheme and the challenge of integrating into one team staff 
from a number of services do not fit within the timescales the Council will 
have to work too; 

  
(b) the need to individually reassess 60,000 plus claimants against a wide 

ranging financial assessment significantly increases the risk that the 
Council will not be able to migrate from one system to another on time;  



Meeting of the Cabinet 17.10.2012 

Page 7 of 11 
 

  
(c) not all recipients of Council Tax support will need or indeed be eligible for 

wider financial support. Including Council Tax support in a wider package 
of corporate financial support could add complexity, delay assessments 
and impact on Council Tax collection; 

  
(d) operating a discretionary based scheme with little or no reference to 

regulatory criteria would increase significantly the risk of legal challenge to 
the Council. Such legal challenge could require significant resources to 
deal with and could lead to cases progressing to Judicial Review, which 
would further increase any financial and reputational risk to the Council; 
and 

  
(e) it would not comply with the minimum legislative requirements of a local 

scheme including that the scheme must specify the class of persons 
entitled to assistance and set out the reduction to which persons in each 
class will be entitled to.   

 
This approach would be highly resource intensive and every decision would need 
to be made individually with little or no “automatic processing” to support decision 
making. Failure to assess each case on an individual basis would see the Council 
fettering its discretion and leave it open to successful legal challenge on every 
decision. 

  
9.5 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
 None 
  
9.6 Reason for Exemption if Public/Press Excluded During Consideration 
  
 None. 
  
9.7 Respective Director Responsible for Implementation 
  
 Executive Director, Resources 
  
9.8 Relevant Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee If Decision  

Called In  
  
 Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
10.  
 

REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2012- 13 
(MONTH 4) 
 

10.1 The Cabinet received a report of the Executive Director, Resources which 
provided the Month 4 monitoring statement on the City Council’s Revenue 
Budget and Capital Programme for 2012/13.  

  
10.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- 
   



Meeting of the Cabinet 17.10.2012 

Page 8 of 11 
 

(a) notes the updated information and management actions provided by this 
report on the 2012/13 budget position;  

  
(b) approves the carry-forward request as detailed in paragraph 20 within 

the Place section; and 
  
(c) in relation to the Capital Programme:- 

    
  (i) approves the proposed additions to the capital programme listed in 

Appendix 1, including the procurement strategies and delegations 
of authority to the Director of Commercial Services or Delegated 
Officer, as appropriate, to award the necessary contracts following 
stage approval by Capital Programme Group;  

    
  (ii) approves the proposed variations in Appendix 1;  
    
  (iii) notes that there were neither emergency approvals nor variations 

approved by Directors under their delegated authority; 
    
  (iv) notes the latest position on the Capital Programme including the 

current level of forecasting performance, and 
    
  (v) notes the two variations approved by EMT. 
  
10.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
 To formally record changes to the Revenue Budget and the Capital 

Programme and gain Member approval for changes in line with Financial 
Regulations and to reset the capital programme in line with latest information.  

  
10.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
 A number of alternative courses of action were considered as part of the 

process undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to 
Members. The recommendations made to Members represent what Officers 
believe to be the best options available to the Council, in line with Council 
priorities, given the constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put 
within the Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme  

  
10.5 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
 None 
  
10.6 Reason for Exemption if Public/Press Excluded During Consideration 
  
 None. 
  
10.7 Respective Director Responsible for Implementation 
  
 Executive Director, Resources 
  



Meeting of the Cabinet 17.10.2012 

Page 9 of 11 
 

10.8 Relevant Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee If Decision  
Called In  

  
 Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
11.  
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 

11.1 The Cabinet received a report of the Executive Director, Resources which 
provided Members with details of the forecast financial position of the Council 
for the next 5 years and a recommended approach to budgeting and business 
planning that would be necessary to achieve a balanced budget position in the 
medium term.  

  
11.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- 
  
 (a) notes the medium term financial forecast; and 
   
 (b) approves the approach to balancing the budget and business planning in 

2013/14 and beyond as set out in the report. 
  
11.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
 To provide a strategic framework for the development of budget proposals and 

the business planning process for 2013/14 and beyond. 
  
11.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
 No alternatives were put forward or considered to be appropriate in the 

circumstances. 
  
11.5 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
 None 
  
11.6 Reason for Exemption if Public/Press Excluded During Consideration 
  
 None. 
  
11.7 Respective Director Responsible for Implementation 
  
 Executive Director, Resources 
  
11.8 Relevant Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee If Decision  

Called In  
  
 Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
12.  
 

THE CITY DEAL FOR SKILLS 
 

12.1 The Cabinet received a report of the Executive Director, Children, Young 



Meeting of the Cabinet 17.10.2012 

Page 10 of 11 
 

People and Families which provided information regarding the successful City 
Deal submission and sought approval to develop, on behalf of the Sheffield 
City Region (SCR), a £27.8m skills programme. 

  
12.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:- 
  
 (a) approves the City Deal for Skills programme developed in line with its  

corporate plan objectives;  
   
 (b) agrees that Sheffield City Council will act as the lead body for the skills 

programme on behalf of the Local Enterprise Partnership and the other 
local authorities within city-region boundaries; 

   
 (c) recognises and approves that any income received in advance, due to 

the time lag between receipt of the funding and the spending on the 
programme, as explained in the body of this report,  will be required to 
be ‘carried forward’ to future years and should not be considered to be 
an under spend in-year. This amount will be highlighted in the monthly 
budget monitoring reports for approval; and 

   
 (d) grants delegated authority to the Executive Director, Children, Young 

People and Families, in consultation with the Cabinet Member with 
responsibility  for Business Skills and Development and Director of Legal 
Services, to accept and administer the City Deal fund, procure the 
services required to deliver its related outcomes and agree the terms 
and award the associated contracts. 

  
12.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
 The recommendations outlined will allow the city to secure £27.8m from the 

Skills Funding Agency on behalf of the Sheffield City Region and provide 
young people and adults across Sheffield and the city-region with sustainable 
employment opportunities as well as improving their skills up to level 3. 

  
12.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
 A range of options have been considered but due to the very low level of 

funding they would attract they could not deliver the impact required to 
address the level of youth unemployment and skill shortages currently being 
experienced in the SCR economy.  

  
12.5 Any Interest Declared or Dispensation Granted 
  
 None 
  
12.6 Reason for Exemption if Public/Press Excluded During Consideration 
  
 None. 
  
12.7 Respective Director Responsible for Implementation 



Meeting of the Cabinet 17.10.2012 

Page 11 of 11 
 

  
 Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families 
  
12.8 Relevant Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee If Decision  

Called In  
  
 Economic and Environmental Wellbeing.  
 


